CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS

RMB in million, unless specified

 Unaudited

 1H2019

1H2018

(Restated)

Net cash flows generated from operating activities 53,804  43,265

Net cash flows used in investing activities (36,300)  (72,896)

Net cash flows generated from financing activities 7,252   28,261

Net increase/ (decrease) in cash and cash equivalents 24,756  (1,370)

Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of the period 97,814  105,697

Exchange gains on cash and cash equivalents  268   296

Cash and cash equivalents at end of the period 122,838   104,623

Analysis of balances of cash and cash equivalents:

Bank balances and cash 53,244  44,058

Term deposits and highly liquid investments with initial terms within

three months 69,594   60,565

122,838   104,623

Page 13 of 13

RECONCILIATIONS OF IFRS TO NON-GAAP RESULTS

As

reported

Adjustments

Non-GAAP

RMB in million,

unless specified
Share-based

compensation (a)

Net (gains)/losses from

investee companies (b)

Amortisation of

intangible assets (c)

Impairment

provision (d)

Income

tax effects (e)

 Unaudited three months ended June 30, 2019

Operating profit 27,521 2,453 (4,950) 118 2,139 - 27,281

Profit for the period 24,684 2,373 (6,523) 1,486 2,492 (321) 24,191

Profit attributable to equity

holders
24,136 2,296 (6,522) 1,432 2,492 (309) 23,525

Operating margin 31%   31%

Net margin 28%   27%

 Unaudited three months ended March 31, 2019

Operating profit 36,742 2,033 (10,546) 114 127 - 28,470

Profit for the period 27,856 2,868 (10,374) 1,084 589 (350) 21,673

Profit attributable to equity

holders
27,210 2,782 (10,351) 1,033 589 (333) 20,930

Operating margin 43%   33%

Net margin 33%   25%

 Unaudited three months ended June 30, 2018

Operating profit 21,807 1,798 (4,010) 99 2,564 - 22,258

Profit for the period 18,580 2,562 (4,232) 831 2,578 180 20,499

Profit attributable to equity

holders
17,867 2,478 (4,170) 790 2,578 173 19,716

Operating margin 30%   30%

Net margin 25%   28%

Note:

(a) Including put options granted to employees of investee companies on their shares and shares to be issued under investee companies’ share-based incentive plans which can be acquired by the Group, and other incentives

(b) Including net (gains)/losses on deemed disposals/disposals of investee companies, fair value changes arising from investee companies, and other expenses in relation to equity transactions of investee companies

(c) Amortisation of intangible assets resulting from acquisitions

(d) Impairment provisions for associates, joint ventures and intangible assets arising from acquisitions